
Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis.  Permission is given for 
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and 
private study only.  The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without 
the permission of the Author. 
 



Aspects Of Wool Follicle Morphology and Cell Proliferation in 

Romney Sheep Selected For High Fleece Production 

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the 

degree of Doctor of Philosophy 

in Veterinary Science at 

Massey University 

Sabina Antonia Holle 

1992 



(ii) 

This work is dedicated to my parents, and especially to my father, who always 

encouraged and supported me in my efforts, and who unfortunately did not live to see 

me completing my work and degree. 



Abstract 

Acknowledgements 

List of Abbreviations 

INTRODUCTION 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Skin and follicle morphology 1.1 

The general organizJltion of the integument 1.1 

EpidermiS 1.1 

Dermis 1.3 

Subcutis 1.3 

Basal membrane and desmosomes 1.3 

The hair follicle 1.4 

Development of the individual foDicie 1.4 

General organization of a primary follicle 1.4 

Sebaceous glands 1.6 

The hair fibre 

Cuticle 

Cortex 

Medulla 

The outer root sheath 

Morphology of the ORS 

Theories of cell migration in the ORS 

Basement membrane and connective tissue sheath 

The inner root sheath 

Morphology of the IRS 

Maturation of the IRS 

Variations in IRS thickness 

The dermal papU/Q of the foUicle 

Morphology of the dermal papilla 

Functional association with the follicle 

Significance of the dermal papilla for fibre production 

1.7 

1.8 

1.8 

1.9 

1.9 

1.9 

1.11 

1.12 

1.12 

1.12 

1.13 

1.15 

1.16 

1.16 

1.17 

1.17 



The foUicle bulb 

Morphology of the follicle bulb 

Cell proliferation in the follicle bulb 

Cell migration 

Mechanisms altering kinetics and proliferation 

of epithelial cell populations 

Arragement of the foUicle complex in sheep 

Development 

The seasonality of wool production 

The hair cycle 

Catagen 

Telogen 

Anagen 

The Massey University fleeceweight selection flock 

Aims and organization of this study 

MATERIALS AND METHODS 

Animals 

Animal management procedures 

Indoors 

On pasture 

Experimental period 

Collection of skin samples 

Collection of fibre samples 

Dye-banding technique 

Histological techniques 

Chemicals and stains 

Tissue processing and microtomy 

Staining and histochemical methods 

Haematoxylin and Eosin 

Sac pic 

Periodic-Acid Schiff reaction 

Succinate Dehydrogenase 

Microscopy and photomicrography 

1.19 

1.19 

1.20 

1.21 

1.22 

1.22 

1.23 

1.24 

1.24 

1.25 

1.26 

1.26 

1.26 

1.29 

M.I 

M.1 

M.1 

M.1 

M.l 

M.1 

M.l 

M.2 

M.2 

M.3 

M.3 

M.3 

M.3 

MA 

MA 

M.7 

M.7 

M.8 



Cell counting and statistical methods M.8 

CHAPTER 1 PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATIONS INTO THE FOLLICLE 

MORPHOLOGY A N D  ENERGY METABOLISM OF 

FLEECEWEIGHT AND CONTROL SHEEP 

INTRODUCTION 1.1 

Follicle popu14ti.on parameters 1.1 

Energy metllbolism 1.3 

Glycogen 1.3 

Succinate Dehydrogenase (SDH) 1.4 

Cell proliferation in the follicle bulb 1.5 

MATERIALS AND METHODS 1.6 

Animal maintenance 1.6 

Dye-banding 1.6 

Skin histology 1.7 

Follicle popUlation parameters 1. 7 

Calculation offibre volume 1.7 

Energy metabolism of individual follicles 1. 7 

Glycogen 1.8 

SDH 1.8 

Preparation of animals for immunocytochemistry of skin samples 1.8 
Surgical techniques 1.8 

General surgical preparation 1.8 

Surgical procedure 1.8 

Maintenance 1.10 

Infusion 1.10 

Immunocytochemical localisation of incorporated BrdU 

in skin sections 

Indirect immunoenzyme technique 

Biotin-streptavidin technique 

1.10 

1.10 

1.11 



RESULTS 

Fibre length growth rate and fibre diameter 

FoUicle population density and S:P ratio 

Energy metabolism 

Whole sheep dalll 

CeU proliferation in the follicU! bulb 

DISCUSSION 

Fibre growth 

Glycogen in the basement membrane 

Glycogen in the ORS 

The ,significance of glycogen in the wool follicle 

Significance of Succinate Dehydrogenase (SDH) 

Whole sheep dalll 

1.13 

1.13 

1.13 

1.14 

1.17 

1.18 

1.19 

1.19 

1.20 

1.20 

1.21 

1.21 

1.22 

Experimental problems 1.22 

CHAPTER 2 STUDIES ON TIIE KINETICS OF IN VIVO LABELLING OF 

PROLIFERATING FOLLICLE BULB CELLS WITH 5-BROMO-Z­

DEOXYURIDINE (BrdU) 

INTRODUCTION 

Time course labelling 

Label pharmacokinetics 

Tocixity 

MATERIALS AND METHODS 

Sheep treatments 

Experiment 1: Validation of intradermal injection of BrdU 

and accumulation of labelled S-phase nuclei with time 

Experiment 2: Localisation of BrdU labelling effect 

Experiment 3: Concentration of free BrdU in the skin tissue 

with time after injection (BrdU clearance rate) 

Experiment 4: LabeUing effect of different BrdU dose rates 

Histology 

Data collection and evaluation 

HPLC detection of free tissue BrdU 

2.1 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

2.4 

2.4 

2.4 

2.6 

2.6 

2.7 

2.7 

2.8 



RESULTS 2.8 

Experiment 1 2.8 

Experiment 2 2.14 

Experiment 3 2.14 

Experiment 4 2.15 

DISCUSSION 2.18 

Toxicity 2.18 

Time course labelling 2.19 

Label pharmacokinetics 2.20 

CHAPTER 3 THE RELATIONSIllPS BElWEEN CELL PROLIFERATION AND 

VARIOUS FOLLICLE BULB AND DERMAL PAPILLA 

MEASUREMENTS, COMPARED BETWEEN SEASONS AND 

BETWEEN DIFFERENT LEVELS OF FOLLICLE OUTPUT 

INTRODUCTION 

Follicle size 

Dermal papilla 

Follicle bulb 

Relationship between different follicle bulb measurements, and size 

of the germinative tissue zone 

Relationship of cortex and IRS 

Total number of cells in the follicle bulb 

MATERIALS AND METHODS 

Statistical analysis 

RESULTS 

Diameters 

Bulb areas 

FoUicle bulb diameters to bulb areas 

Bulb area to cortical and cortical plus IRS diameter 

Dermal papilla dimensions 

Number of labelled cells in the follicle bulb 

Total number of cells in the bulb area 

Relationship of the total number of cells to the number 

of proliferating cells 

3.1 

3.2 

3.2 

3.3 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

3.5 

3.9 

3.10 

3.10 

3.11 

3.12 

3.13 

3.13 

3.15 

3.16 

3.18 



Relationship of the total cells number to follicle bulb 

and dermal papilla dimensions 

Derived variables 

Area density ratios 

Diameter ratios 

Papilla ratios 

DISCUSSION 

Bulb diameters 

Follicle bulb areas 

Dermal papilla 

Number of proliferating ceUs 

Total number of cells in the follicle bulb 

Density ratios 

3.19 

3.20 

3.22 

3.22 

3.23 

3.23 

3.23 

3.23 

3.24 

3.24 

3.25 

3.26 

CHAPTER 4 A COMPARATIVE SEASONAL STUDY OF WOOL FOLLICLE 

MORPHOLOGY AND CELL PROLIFERATION IN NEW 

ZEALAND ROMNEY SHEEP SELECTED FOR HIGH FLEECE 

PRODUCfION 

INTRODUCTION 4.1 

Cellular events associated with wool production 4.1 

Nutritional effects on wool production in the Merino 4.1 

Selection for increased wool production in the Merino 4.2 

Distribution of bulb matrix cells to cortex and IRS 4.3 

Factors influencing the follicle bulb cell population and fibre output 

of the Romney Sheep 4.3 

MATERIALS AND METHODS 4.4 

Animals 4.4 

Fibre length growth measurements 4.5 

Fibre diameter measurements 4.5 

Fibre volume output 4.6 

Secondary to primary follicle ratio 4.6 

Activity of follicle population 4.6 

Follicle bulb measurements 4.7 



RESULTS 

Fibre length measurements 

Fibre ditzmeter measurements 

Fibre volume output 

Secondary to primary follicle ratio 

Activity of follicle populiltion 

Follicle bulb measurements, compared between groups 

Follicle bulb measurements, 

compared between stages of the year 

Distribution of bulb matrix cells to cortex and IRS 

Desity ratio - derived variable 

General model for seasonal pattern in the morphological 

behaviour of follicle structures 

Replication rate of follicle bulb cells 

Percentage advantage of FWT over CLT sheep 

Correliltion of fibre and follicle dimensions 

DISCUSSION 

Fibre length 

Fibre diameter 

Fibre length and ditzmeter measurements 

S:P ratio 

Activity of the follicle population 

Follicle bulb measurements, flock effect 

Follicle bulb measurements, seasonal effect 

Density ratio 

Cell proliferation rates in the follicle bulb 

Distribution of bulb matrix cells to cortex and IRS 

Reliltionship of fibre and follicle dimensions 

Errors in the measurements 

Relationship of fibre to follicle measurements 

4.7 

4.7 

4.8 

4.10 

4.11 

4.13 

4.15 

4.19 

4.22 

4.23 

4.24 

4.26 

4.27 

4.27 

4.28 

4.32 

4.36 

4.36 

4.37 

4.37 

4.38 

4.38 

4.39 

4.39 

4.40 

4.41 

4.41 

4.41 



DISCUSSION 

THE USE OF BROMODEOXYURIDINE (BrdU) 

IN STUDYING CELL PROLIFERATION 

IN WOOL FOLLICLES D.l 

GERMINATIVE TISSUE AREA AND CELL 

PROLIFERATION IN THE FOLLICLE BULB D.2 

MECHANISMS CONTROLLING FffiRE GROWTH, INVESTIGATED AS 

RESPONSE TO SELECTION FOR INCREASED WOOL PRODUCTION D.3 

Fibre characteristics D.3 

Skin characteristics D.4 

Energy metabolism D.4 

Follicle morphology D.S 

Distribution of matrix cells to cortex and IRS D.S 

Cell migration D.7 

Morphology of the dermal papilla D.8 

Cell proliferation D.8 

APPENDIX 

REFERENCES 



(xi) 

ABSTRACT 

The mechanisms involved in the expression of genotypic differences in wool production 

have been investigated. Understanding the control of wool growth involves the understanding 

of the function of the follicle. The specific objectives were to clarify some of these mechanisms 

within the wool follicle in this thesis using histological techniques on two lines of New Zealand 

Romney sheep differing in their level of annual wool production. 

A method was established to identify replicating cells in the follicle bulb, by 

administering the thymidine analogue bromodeoxyuridine (BrdU) to the skin, by either local 

infusion or intracutaneous injection. Immunocytochemical detection of incorporated BrdU 

allowed visualization of BrdU labelled, proliferating cells. Various follicle dimensional 

measurements made using image analysis were tested for their ability to discriminate between 

morphological variations related to functional changes in the follicle bulb. 

The characteristics of the wool fibres of both lines, such as length and diameter, were 

determined at three stages of the year and subsequently related to results obtained on follicle 

characteristics. Fibre volume output was increased in sheep with a higher level of wool 

production, with the diameter being the component contributing most to this increase. 

Metabolic measurements (glycogen, SDH) of follicles using histochemical techniques 

were undertaken to determine, whether they reflect differences in follicle activity at a time during 

the year, when line differences in wool production were expected to be greatest. Glycogen 

storage was not associated with energy requirements of the follicle bulb cells. SDH activity was 

low, suggesting that the follicle utilises glucose mainly by anaerobic glycolysis. 

Investigations of individual follicles emphasised follicle dimensions and the proliferating 

bulb cell population at three stages of the year. Measurements were based upon the use of 

intracutaneously administered BrdU to assess the replicating cell population in wool follicles. 

Immunocytochemical detection techniques in association with image analysis enabled 

quantification of changes in bulb cell replication and follicle dimensions. Both genotypes 

exhibited a seasonal pattern of follicle changes, with higher values occurring during summer. 

The higher producing line of sheep showed their advantage by developing larger follicles, larger 

dermal papillae and larger germinative tissue areas, and therefore larger numbers of proliferating 



(xii) 

bulb cells. 
Oose relationships between follicle diameters and fibre diameters of fibre sections 

measured within the hair canal and at the surface existed. 
The width and area of the fibre cortex and the IRS at a level above the top of the dermal 

papilla was determined. Proportional changes were observed. This indicates the existence of 
a redistribution mechanism of cells to cortex or IRS, which is partly influenced by genotype. 
In sheep genetically inferior in wool production, relatively more bulb cells migrate into the IRS( f � 

during times of increased bulb cells production (summer) than do cells of sheep on higher I �v � 
production levels. 

Theories on the possible influence of the dermal papilla on cell migration in the bulb 
and on the expression of different follicle components are discussed. 



(xiii) 

Acknowledgements 

I would like to express my sincere appreciation to my two main supervisors Dr. 

A.S. Davies and Dr. P.M. Harris and my co-supervisor Mr M.J. Birtles for their 

guidance in research and their everwilling co-operation and encouragement throughout 

the research period. Furthermore, they helped provide all facilities in the Department of 

Physiology and Anatomy, Massey University and at DSIR, Grasslands, Palmers ton 

North. 

The technical guidance received from Mr R.I. Sparksman in acquainting myself 

with histological techniques and the advise in statistical problems received from Professor 

R.E. Munford are very much appreciated. 

Also, I like to thank Professor, OJ. Mellor for his support as well as the entire staff of 

the Department of Physiology and Anatomy helping to make my time in the Department very 

. memorable. I appreciate the help of Dr B.G. Mockett with many aspects of computer software. 

I am grateful to Dr A.I. Hall for his vital efforts and technical guidance in various 

aspects of image analysis and to Dr D.W. Dellow, Dr P.W. Gandar, Dr I. Lee and B.R. Sinclair 

for their help and assistance over the years. 

The assistance of Dr G.A. Wickham and Dr H.T. Blair, Department of Animal Science, 

who kindly supplied the sheep used for the experiments, is acknowledged. 

The project was supported by the New Zealand Wool Board. I received monetary 

support by the Vernon Willey Trust Fund in 1989 and 1990, Massey University PhD. Study 

Grant in 1990 and 1991 and by the Palmerston North Medical Research Foundation in 1992. 

I thank Patricia and Philip for being wonderful friends over the years and for giving me 

moral support and assisting me with helpful advice during the completion of my thesis. 



(xiv) 

List of Abbreviations 

AOV - analysis of variance (one-way) 
BM - basement membrane 
BrdU - 5-bromo-2' -deoxyuridine 
CLT - control treatment group 
FD - fibre diameter 
FL - fibre length 
FWT - fleeceweight selected group of sheep 
GFW - greasy fleece weight 
GTA - germinative tissue area 
IRS - inner root sheath 
LSMEAN - least square mean 
NS - not significant 
ORS - outer root sheath 
SDH - succinate dehydrogenase 
SEM - standard error of the mean 

Significance levels for statistical tests 

0.1% p<O.OOI *** 

0.5% p<0.OO5 
** 

1.0% p<0.01 

2.5% p<0.025 * 

5.0% p<0.05 

>5.0% p>0.05 NS 


