Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

Aspects Of Wool Follicle Morphology and Cell Proliferation in Romney Sheep Selected For High Fleece Production

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy

in Veterinary Science at

Massey University

Sabina Antonia Holle

1992

This work is dedicated to my parents, and especially to my father, who always encouraged and supported me in my efforts, and who unfortunately did not live to see me completing my work and degree.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Abstract	
Acknowledgements	
List of Abbreviations	
INTRODUCTION	
Skin and follicle morphology	I.1
The general organization of the integument	I.1
Epidermis	I.1
Dermis	I.3
Subcutis	I.3
Basal membrane and desmosomes	I.3
The hair follicle	I.4
Development of the individual follicle	I.4
General organization of a primary follicle	I.4
Sebaceous glands	I.6
The hair fibre	I.7
Cuticle	I.8
Cortex	I.8
Medulla	I.9
The outer root sheath	1.9
Morphology of the ORS	1.9
Theories of cell migration in the ORS	I.11
Basement membrane and connective tissue sheath	I.12
The inner root sheath	I.12
Morphology of the IRS	I.12
Maturation of the IRS	I.13
Variations in IRS thickness	I.15
The dermal papilla of the follicle	I.16
Morphology of the dermal papilla	I.16

Functional association with the follicle

Significance of the dermal papilla for fibre production

I.17

I.17

The follicle bulb	I.19
Morphology of the follicle bulb	I.19
Cell proliferation in the follicle bulb	I.20
Cell migration	I.21
Mechanisms altering kinetics and proliferation	
of epithelial cell populations	I.22
Arragement of the follicle complex in sheep	I.22
Development	I.23
The seasonality of wool production	I.24
The hair cycle	I.24
Catagen	I.25
Telogen	I.26
Anagen	I.26
The Massey University fleeceweight selection flock	I.26
Aims and organization of this study	I.29
MATERIALS AND METHODS	M.1
Animals	M.1
Animal management procedures	M.1
Indoors	M.1
On pasture	M.1
Experimental period	M.1
Collection of skin samples	M.1
Collection of fibre samples	M.2
Dye-banding technique	M.2
Histological techniques	M.3
Chemicals and stains	M.3
Tissue processing and microtomy	M.3
Staining and histochemical methods	M.3
Haematoxylin and Eosin	M.4
Sacpic	M.4
Periodic-Acid Schiff reaction	M.7
Succinate Dehydrogenase	M.7
Microscopy and photomicrography	M.8

CHAPTE	PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATIONS INTO THE	FOLLICLE
	MORPHOLOGY AND ENERGY METABO	DLISM OF
	FLEECEWEIGHT AND CONTROL SHEEP	
INTRODU	JCTION	1.1
Fo	llicle population parameters	1.1
En	nergy metabolism	1.3
	Glycogen	1.3
	Succinate Dehydrogenase (SDH)	1.4
Ce	ll proliferation in the follicle bulb	1.5
MATERIA	ALS AND METHODS	1.6
An	imal maintenance	1.6
Dy	e-banding	1.6
Ski	in histology	1.7
	Follicle population parameters	1.7
	Calculation of fibre volume	1.7
	Energy metabolism of individual follicles	1.7
	Glycogen	1.8
	SDH	1.8
Pro	eparation of animals for immunocytochemistry of skin samples	1.8
	Surgical techniques	1.8
	General surgical preparation	1.8
	Surgical procedure	1.8
	Maintenance	1.10
	Infusion	1.10
Im	munocytochemical localisation of incorporated BrdU	
in .	skin sections	1.10
	Indirect immunoenzyme technique	1.10
	Biotin-streptavidin technique	1.11

RESULTS		1.13
Fib	re length growth rate and fibre diameter	1.13
Fol	licle population density and S:P ratio	1.13
Enc	ergy metabolism	1.14
Wh	ole sheep data	1.17
Cel	l proliferation in the follicle bulb	1.18
DISCUSSI	ON	1.19
Fib	re growth	1.19
Gly	cogen in the basement membrane	1.20
Gly	cogen in the ORS	1.20
The	significance of glycogen in the wool follicle	1.21
Sign	nificance of Succinate Dehydrogenase (SDH)	1.21
Wh	ole sheep data	1.22
Exp	perimental problems	1.22
CHAPTE	<u>R 2</u> STUDIES ON THE KINETICS OF IN VIVO LABEL	LING OF
	PROLIFERATING FOLLICLE BULB CELLS WITH 5-BI	ROMO-2'-
	DEOXYURIDINE (BrdU)	
INTRODU	CTION	2.1
Tim	ne course labelling	2.1
Lab	pel pharmacokinetics	2.2
Toc	ixity	2.3
MATERIA	LS AND METHODS	2.4
She	ep treatments	2.4
Exp	periment 1: Validation of intradermal injection of BrdU	
and	accumulation of labelled S-phase nuclei with time	2.4
Exp	periment 2: Localisation of BrdU labelling effect	2.4
Exp	periment 3: Concentration of free BrdU in the skin tissue	
with	time after injection (BrdU clearance rate)	2.6
Exp	periment 4: Labelling effect of different BrdU dose rates	2.6
His	tology	2.7
Dat	a collection and evaluation	2.7
HP	LC detection of free tissue BrdU	2.8

RESU	LTS						2.8	
	Experiment 1						2.8	
	Experiment 2						2.14	4
	Experiment 3						2.14	4
	Experiment 4						2.15	5
DISCU	USSION						2.18	8
	Toxicity						2.18	8
	Time course la	abelling					2.19	9
	Label pharma	cokinetics					2.20)
CHAI	PTER 3	THE RELAT	TIONSHIPS I	BETWEEN	CELL	PROLIFERA	TION	AND
		VARIOUS	FOLLICLE	BULB	AND	DERMAL	PAF	PILLA
		MEASURE	MENTS, CO	MPARED	BETW	EEN SEAS	ONS	AND
		BETWEEN	DIFFERENT	LEVELS	OF FO	LLICLE OU'	TPUT	7
INTR	ODUCTION						3.1	
	Follicle size						3.2	
	Dermal papilla	ı					3.2	
	Follicle bulb						3.3	
	Relationship b	etween differe	nt follicle bull	measuren	ients, an	d size		
	of the germina	tive tissue zon	ie				3.3	
	Relationship o	f cortex and I	RS				3.4	
	Total number	of cells in the	follicle bulb				3.5	
MATE	ERIALS AND M	METHODS					3.5	
	Statistical anal	lysis					3.9	
RESU	LTS						3.10)
	Diameters						3.10)
	Bulb areas						3.1	I
	Follicle bulb d	liameters to bu	ılb areas				3.12	2
	Bulb area to c	ortical and co	rtical plus IRS	diameter			3.13	3
	Dermal papilla	dimensions					3.13	3
	Number of lab	elled cells in 1	the follicle bul	b			3.15	5
	Total number	of cells in the	bulb area				3.16	5
	Relationship o	f the total nun	nber of cells to	the numb	er			
	of proliferating	g cells					3.18	3

	Relationship of the total cells number to follicle bulb		
	and dermal papilla dimensions	3.1	9
	Derived variables	3.2	.0
	Area density ratios	3.2	.2
	Diameter ratios	3.2	.2
	Papilla ratios	3.2	3
DISCU	ISSION	3.2	3
	Bulb diameters	3.2	3
	Follicle bulb areas	3.2	.3
	Dermal papilla	3.2	.4
	Number of proliferating cells	3.2	.4
	Total number of cells in the follicle bulb	3.2	.5
	Density ratios	3.2	6
CHAP	TER 4 A COMPARATIVE SEASONAL STUDY OF WOOL	FOL	LICLE
	MORPHOLOGY AND CELL PROLIFERATION	IN	NEW
	ZEALAND ROMNEY SHEEP SELECTED FOR HIG	H FL	EECE
	PRODUCTION		
INTRO	DDUCTION	4.1	
	Cellular events associated with wool production	4.1	
	Nutritional effects on wool production in the Merino	4.1	
	Selection for increased wool production in the Merino	4.2	
	Distribution of bulb matrix cells to cortex and IRS	4.3	
	Factors influencing the follicle bulb cell population and fibre output		
	of the Romney Sheep	4.3	
MATE	RIALS AND METHODS	4.4	
	Animals	4.4	
	Fibre length growth measurements	4.5	
	Fibre diameter measurements	4.5	
	Fibre volume output	4.6	
	Secondary to primary follicle ratio	4.6	
	Activity of follicle population	4.6	
	Follicle bulb measurements	4.7	

RESULTS	4.7
Fibre length measurements	4.7
Fibre diameter measurements	4.8
Fibre volume output	4.10
Secondary to primary follicle ratio	4.11
Activity of follicle population	4.13
Follicle bulb measurements, compared between groups	4.15
Follicle bulb measurements,	
compared between stages of the year	4.19
Distribution of bulb matrix cells to cortex and IRS	4.22
Desity ratio - derived variable	4.23
General model for seasonal pattern in the morphological	
behaviour of follicle structures	4.24
Replication rate of follicle bulb cells	4.26
Percentage advantage of FWT over CLT sheep	4.27
Correlation of fibre and follicle dimensions	4.27
Fibre length	4.28
Fibre diameter	4.32
DISCUSSION	4.36
Fibre length and diameter measurements	4.36
S:P ratio	4.37
Activity of the follicle population	4.37
Follicle bulb measurements, flock effect	4.38
Follicle bulb measurements, seasonal effect	4.38
Density ratio	4.39
Cell proliferation rates in the follicle bulb	4.39
Distribution of bulb matrix cells to cortex and IRS	4.40
Relationship of fibre and follicle dimensions	4.41
Errors in the measurements	4.41
Relationship of fibre to follicle measurements	4.41

DISCUSSION

THE USE OF BROMODEOXYURIDINE (BrdU)	
IN STUDYING CELL PROLIFERATION	
IN WOOL FOLLICLES	D.1
GERMINATIVE TISSUE AREA AND CELL	
PROLIFERATION IN THE FOLLICLE BULB	D.2
MECHANISMS CONTROLLING FIBRE GROWTH, INVESTIGATED AS	
RESPONSE TO SELECTION FOR INCREASED WOOL PRODUCTION	D.3
Fibre characteristics	D.3
Skin characteristics	D.4
Energy metabolism	D.4
Follicle morphology	D.5
Distribution of matrix cells to cortex and IRS	D.5
Cell migration	D.7
Morphology of the dermal papilla	D.8
Cell proliferation	D 8

APPENDIX

REFERENCES

ABSTRACT

The mechanisms involved in the expression of genotypic differences in wool production have been investigated. Understanding the control of wool growth involves the understanding of the function of the follicle. The specific objectives were to clarify some of these mechanisms within the wool follicle in this thesis using histological techniques on two lines of New Zealand Romney sheep differing in their level of annual wool production.

A method was established to identify replicating cells in the follicle bulb, by administering the thymidine analogue bromodeoxyuridine (BrdU) to the skin, by either local infusion or intracutaneous injection. Immunocytochemical detection of incorporated BrdU allowed visualization of BrdU labelled, proliferating cells. Various follicle dimensional measurements made using image analysis were tested for their ability to discriminate between morphological variations related to functional changes in the follicle bulb.

The characteristics of the wool fibres of both lines, such as length and diameter, were determined at three stages of the year and subsequently related to results obtained on follicle characteristics. Fibre volume output was increased in sheep with a higher level of wool production, with the diameter being the component contributing most to this increase.

Metabolic measurements (glycogen, SDH) of follicles using histochemical techniques were undertaken to determine, whether they reflect differences in follicle activity at a time during the year, when line differences in wool production were expected to be greatest. Glycogen storage was not associated with energy requirements of the follicle bulb cells. SDH activity was low, suggesting that the follicle utilises glucose mainly by anaerobic glycolysis.

Investigations of individual follicles emphasised follicle dimensions and the proliferating bulb cell population at three stages of the year. Measurements were based upon the use of intracutaneously administered BrdU to assess the replicating cell population in wool follicles. Immunocytochemical detection techniques in association with image analysis enabled quantification of changes in bulb cell replication and follicle dimensions. Both genotypes exhibited a seasonal pattern of follicle changes, with higher values occurring during summer. The higher producing line of sheep showed their advantage by developing larger follicles, larger dermal papillae and larger germinative tissue areas, and therefore larger numbers of proliferating

bulb cells.

Close relationships between follicle diameters and fibre diameters of fibre sections measured within the hair canal and at the surface existed.

The width and area of the fibre cortex and the IRS at a level above the top of the dermal papilla was determined. Proportional changes were observed. This indicates the existence of a redistribution mechanism of cells to cortex or IRS, which is partly influenced by genotype. In sheep genetically inferior in wool production, relatively more bulb cells migrate into the IRS during times of increased bulb cells production (summer) than do cells of sheep on higher production levels.

Theories on the possible influence of the dermal papilla on cell migration in the bulb and on the expression of different follicle components are discussed.

Acknowledgements

I would like to express my sincere appreciation to my two main supervisors Dr. A.S. Davies and Dr. P.M. Harris and my co-supervisor Mr M.J. Birtles for their guidance in research and their everwilling co-operation and encouragement throughout the research period. Furthermore, they helped provide all facilities in the Department of Physiology and Anatomy, Massey University and at DSIR, Grasslands, Palmerston North.

The technical guidance received from Mr R.I. Sparksman in acquainting myself with histological techniques and the advise in statistical problems received from Professor R.E. Munford are very much appreciated.

Also, I like to thank Professor, D.J. Mellor for his support as well as the entire staff of the Department of Physiology and Anatomy helping to make my time in the Department very memorable. I appreciate the help of Dr B.G. Mockett with many aspects of computer software.

I am grateful to Dr A.J. Hall for his vital efforts and technical guidance in various aspects of image analysis and to Dr D.W. Dellow, Dr P.W. Gandar, Dr J. Lee and B.R. Sinclair for their help and assistance over the years.

The assistance of Dr G.A. Wickham and Dr H.T. Blair, Department of Animal Science, who kindly supplied the sheep used for the experiments, is acknowledged.

The project was supported by the New Zealand Wool Board. I received monetary support by the Vernon Willey Trust Fund in 1989 and 1990, Massey University PhD. Study Grant in 1990 and 1991 and by the Palmerston North Medical Research Foundation in 1992.

I thank Patricia and Philip for being wonderful friends over the years and for giving me moral support and assisting me with helpful advice during the completion of my thesis.

List of Abbreviations

AOV - analysis of variance (one-way)

BM - basement membrane

BrdU - 5-bromo-2'-deoxyuridine

CLT - control treatment group

FD - fibre diameter

FL - fibre length

FWT - fleeceweight selected group of sheep

GFW - greasy fleece weight

GTA - germinative tissue area

IRS - inner root sheath

LSMEAN - least square mean

NS - not significant

ORS - outer root sheath

SDH - succinate dehydrogenase

SEM - standard error of the mean

Significance levels for statistical tests

0.1%	p<0.001	***	
0.5%	p<0.005		
1.0%	p<0.01	**	
2.5%	p<0.025		*
5.0%	p<0.05		
>5.0%	p>0.05		NS